# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

### STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

CHAP. 73 RESOLVES, 1957

County Registry of Deeds, Book 973, Page 311; thence extending south 21° 11' west along the westerly line of said Caldwell's land to the northerly side of the Old Winthrop Road, so called, at an iron pin set in the ground, a total distance of 1010 feet, more or less; thence extending westerly along the northerly side of said Old Winthrop Road a distance of 376 feet, more or less, to the stone bound at the point of beginning, containing approximately 7.25 acres, subject to a certain lease given by the State of Maine, acting by and through the State Forest Commissioner, to Cumberland Securities Corporation, dated May 23, 1956, recorded in Kennebec County Registry of Deeds, Book 1048, Page 268, and a certain lease given by the State of Maine, acting by and through the State Forest Commissioner, to Central Maine Power Company, dated May 23, 1956, recorded in said Registry, Book 1048, Page 273, and also subject to the right of the State of Maine, its successors and assigns, to pass and repass in common with Cumberland Securities Corporation, its successors and assigns, on foot and with vehicles in suitable and convenient locations to be mutually agreed upon over and across the above described premises for the purpose of enabling the State of Maine to obtain access for aeronautical purposes to the State's premises adjoining the above described premises on the north, provided such right of passage shall not interfere with the use of said premises by Cumberland Securities Corporation, its successors and assigns; the above described premises being a portion of the premises conveyed to the State of Maine by Ada B. Newbert, et als., by deed dated June 17, 1941, recorded in said Registry, Book 777, Page 210; (2) all right, title and interest of the State of Maine in and to that part of a right of way fifteen (15) feet in width which is located within the boundaries of the premises conveyed by James E. Tibbetts to Cumberland Securities Corporation by said deed of March 6, 1956, as was conveyed to the State of Maine by Eastern Investment Company by deed dated August 20, 1951, recorded in said Registry of Deeds, Book 914, Page 269, to which deed reference is hereby made for a more particular description of said 15 feet right of way. The instrument of conveyance from the State Forest Commissioner to Cumberland Securities Corporation shall contain a provision that Cumberland Securities Corporation, its successors and assigns, will not install any structure on the above described premises which will violate the standards of CAA Technical Standard Order N-18 relating to obstructions to air navigation as applicable to the Augusta State Airport, and that Cumberland Securities Corporation, its successors and assigns, will make no use of the above described premises which would constitute a hazard to the landing or taking off of aircraft or interfere with the operation, maintenance or development of the Augusta State Airport, and shall reserve to the State of Maine, its successors and assigns, the right of flight for the use and benefit of the public over the above described premises.

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 73

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing for White Perch in Certain Counties.

Fishing for white perch in certain counties; regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to remove all bag limits on white perch in the counties of Franklin, Kennebec, Piscataquis and Somerset, and in Mattawamkeag Lake, T.4, R.3 and in Island Falls, Aroostook county; the open season to conform with the general ice fishing and open water fishing seasons in all waters; except that there shall be a bag limit of 25

DEPT. OF INLAND FISHERIES AND GAME TO ACQUIRE CERTAIN LANDS 1021
RESOLVES, 1957
CHAP. 77

white perch in Kennebec and Somerset counties and Boyd Lake in Piscataquis county, with no length or weight limits.

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 74

RESOLVE, in Favor of Henry E. Littlefield of Belfast.

Henry E. Littlefield reimbursed for loss of dog. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to Henry E. Littlefield of Belfast the sum of \$150 as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for loss of his dog which was killed by mistake by an inland fish and game warden; said sum to be paid from the funds of the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game.

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 75

RESOLVE, Authorizing Use of Passamaquoddy Trust Funds for Housing.

Passamaquoddy trust funds for housing; authorizing use. Resolved: That the Department of Health and Welfare be, and hereby is, authorized to use \$100,000 of the Passamaquoddy tribe trust funds to provide new housing for the reservation at Pleasant Point and Peter Dana Point.

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 76

RESOLVE, Authorizing Henry L. Barker to Pay Certain Moneys to the Department of Health and Welfare.

Henry L. Barker; to pay certain moneys. Resolved: That Henry L. Barker turn over to the Department of Health and Welfare the sum of \$420.61 being held by him as a result of erroneously cutting lumber on lots owned by Indians who did not authorize him to do such cutting; said sum to be expended for repairs on the Penobscot Indian Tribal Hall or other improvement purposes on the Indian Reservation.

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 77

RESOLVE, Authorizing Department of Inland Fisheries and Game to Acquire Certain Lands and Water Rights in the Towns of Pembroke and Charlotte.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment; and